## RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND RECERTIFYING THE EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN FOR THE BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUED PARTICIPATION IN THE MONMOUTH COUNTY INTRA-COUNTY MUTUAL AID ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

**WHEREAS**, Chapter 222, Public Law 1989 mandates the development and approval of Emergency Operations Plans for all municipalities, counties, and the State; and

**WHEREAS**, an Emergency Operations Plan will allow the Municipality in correlation with the Municipal Office of Emergency Management to better prepare and manage jurisdiction-wide emergencies; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Tinton Falls must submit an Emergency Operations Plan through the County Office of Emergency management to the State Office of Emergency Management for initial review and approval, and will require recertification every four (4) years, and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Council of the Borough of Tinton Falls are in receipt of an Emergency Operations Plan and a request from the Borough of Tinton Falls Office of Emergency Management for formal Adoption, and

**WHEREAS**, On August 7, 2018, the Borough Council adopted R-18-203, authorizing the execution of the Monmouth County, Intra-County Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement between the County, Borough of Tinton Falls and Participating Units.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by, the Borough Council of the Borough of Tinton Falls that the Borough of Tinton Falls Emergency Operations Plan be and is hereby adopted.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Borough Council of the Borough of Tinton Falls hereby authorizing the continual participation in the Monmouth County Intra-County Mutual Aid and Assistance Agreement as referenced for the term consistent with the Municipal Emergency Operations Plan.

**BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED** that the Municipal Clerk forwards a certified true copy of this resolution to the Monmouth County Office of Emergency Management Coordinator.

Tracy A. Buckley, Council President

Council Member	Moved	Second	Ayes	Nays	Absent	Abstain
Mrs. Clay						
Dr. Dobrin						
Mr. Manginelli						
Mr. Nesci						
Ms. Buckley						

BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS COUNCIL

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Michelle Hutchinson, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Tinton Falls, hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Tinton Falls Borough Council at their meeting held June 14, 2022.

WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the Borough of Tinton Falls this 14th day of June, 2022.

Michelle Hutchinson Borough Clerk